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AGENDA ITEM 17

Hear park update on Phase II from Paul Linehan.

The park opening is scheduled for March 29, 2003. Paul stated that he has received 100 requests for information
from the contractor, and 73 requests for project change orders of which 7 have been approved by the court.
Currently there are 664 different items on a punch list that he recommends be completed before the county takes
over the park.

Paul handed out an updated map for Phase II including a proposed 10-acre site for a regional septic treatment
facility. He mentioned that this Friday, March 21, at 9 a.m. there were be a tour of three different wastewater
treatment plants starting at the Brushy Creek Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant across from Dell Diamond.

Commissioner Boatright recommended that an invitation be extended to the nearby neighborhoods for
Friday’s tour, as well as, a tour of the proposed site of the treatment plant at the park.

Commissioner Boatright suggested that an agenda item be put on for next week addressing the formation of a
Parks Committee.

< Attachment >
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PAUL LINEHAN & ASSOCIATES
March 18, 2003

Judge John Doerfler

Williamson County Commissioners
710 Main Street

Georgetown, Texas 78626

RE: Williamson County Regional Park
Dear Commissioner’s:

The following synopsis is a breakdown for Change Order #8.
This following are topics for discussion at the Commissioner's Court Meeting on 3/18/03 with Land

Strategies, Inc. :
Change Order #8

Additional cost proposed by contractor necessary for completion.

1. Building H Drywell - PCO#00048* =$ 3,547.50

2. Contract Completion Adjustment - PCO#00062 =3 0.00

3. Boulder Placement - PCO#00065 =$  2,750.00

4. Commons Changes - PCO#00071 =$ 0.00

5. Tx.DOT Guardrail Credit - PCO#00072 =$ (1,198.50)cr.

6. Building H Locker Credit - PCO#00073 =$ (1,687.08)cr.

Sub-Total Cost =$ 3,411.92
Bond Premium @ 1.5% =$ 51.17
Total =§ 3,463.09

*Has been installed. Was installed without authorization from LS1. Was installed in good faith for sequencing of

construction.
Change Orders Approved as of March 18, 2003
-Change Order #1 $ 431,371.99
-Change Order #2 $ 4504284
-Change Order #3 $ 430,380.04
-Change Order #4 $ 662740
-Change Order #5 $ 749864
-Change Order #6 $ 3731514
-Change Order #7 $ 1844855
Total Cost =5 976,685.20

Project Cost:
Base Contract $ 7,448,346.00
Net Change by Change Orders 3 976.685.20

Total to date $ 8,425,031.20
For Discussion: ‘
-Additional Well Services Proposed Change Order
-Parking Lot #2 Proposed Change Order

-Drywell for Drinking Fountain at Basketball Courts Proposed Change Order
-Williamson County Regional Park Phase II Master Plan

Sincerely,

Paul W. Linehan

DEVELOPMENT, DESIGN AND PLANNING CONSULTANTS

1010 LAND CrREEK COVE, SUITE 100 « AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746 « (512) 328-6050 + Fax:(512) 328-6172
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x o PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSIRUCTION SERWCE.S' ' No. 00048
TITLE:  Building H Drywell DATE: 11/4/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
d Creek C
St o reeK ove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN:  Paul Linchan Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9295 512 447-83156 FAX
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates adding a drywell at Building H for the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price
includes: all trenching, PVC and installation of drywell according to drywell detail provided in Construction
documents; all lahor, materials, equipment, and incidentals required. Please see attached,

Item Description - - ‘Quautity Units © . UnitPrice Subtotal - Fee% Fee . Net Amount

00001 Provide & Install 1.000 Is $3,225.00  $3,225.00  10.00 $322.50  $3,547.50
Drywell @ Building H

- TOTAL: $3,547.50
The approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein, Sales Tax Exemp:

SUBMITTED B APPROVED BY:
By: By:

Marc W Paul Linehan
Date: . ,' Z Date:
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AIR CONDITIONING » HEATING * REFRIGERATION » PLUMBING » MOLD

Additional Work Authorization No. 4

Date: 11/05/02

Coutractor:  Workman Corporation,
Atin: Mark Sheppard : Fax 238-9025
3735 Promontory Poimt '
Austin, Texas

Project: Williamson County Parks
Location: Building H Water Fountain

It Is hereby requested thxt the following changes be meade to the above stated project s omtlived as
follows,

. Furnish and install dry well Includes +/- 70 LF of trenching / piping. We Will
T Excludes any rock work outside the foundation if needed. Bt docs include any
Rock work insidc the foundation

Amount of Change: $ 3,225.00

We hereby agree to perform the work in complete xcoordance with the plaus swd specifications.

Plumbing Subcontractor: Date: 11/04/02

We hereby Accept these chanpes and changes md cenditions and sgree to pay for this ehange ever and
slhove the centract agueunt.

Genersl Contractor or Agent: Date:

2300 Patterson industrial Bivd. « Pflugerville, Texas 78660
(512) 251-7492 * Fax (512) 251-7945

TAQLAGTIBOOSC o JBO7
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION No. 00080

TITLE:  Building H Water Fountain DATE: 10/28/2002
PROJECT: Williamsaa County Regional Park .
TO: Land Stratcgies Inc. |
Suite 100 3715 Prowontory Peim
Austin, TX 78746 Augtin, Texss TE144
: (817} 1249293

ATTN: Jeff Wit (512) 69 FAX

1. Plesse apecify the model and type of water fountgin to be installed in the corridor area of Building K.

2. Since the sanitary for the water fougtain is Sed into the mpain sewer line it tequires a vent. Plessc provide
direction for the installation of the vem or change the tie in ﬁ'om the sewer line 10 adding a dry well, Please
provide direction on how to pmceed

) S THE :AMe.— DRINKEING OURFAIN AS SPETCIRIED
TYPICAC 70 BUIcOI/ING T g 6t E&T 7<AN F0
DEGREE s 7O ACCess SRIN BorN J/DFS.

7. PROVIDS A DRYNELL. F-yPICAC 7C Bersn
}-'f" <.’ LPLACE DRyHMECLL AS <L OS5 7

LR A M < ,t—‘oow?’A/A/ NS POoOSSABLsS

O 512 <CONCReTE FPARAD- / . /{&, —_—

79-3/-0 2

Rexnested By=WORKMAN CORPORATION

"‘"’M“—— o plEbfn -

Bargrann )
Lo 1K &

Fomlroen ¥
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HENDRIX
%&&, &
115 East Main Street ‘""'“3‘5” Round Rock, Texas 78664
PH; (512) 218-0060 FAX: (512)218-0077
FAX TRANSMITTAL
To: 'é S:—- Date: /(-25 -02

Project: (/. _4_/7_4, p/&&

atN: _ ety O

HCE Party: L_ ALY HCE Project No.: O [-038

No. of Pages: 3 File: D DESIGN O CONSTRUCTION
{Including Cover Sheet) }( CONSTRUCTION NOTEBOOK

MESSAGE:

if an errar in this fax transmittal occurs, please call the number above. é o

350

A ]
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00048
TITLE:  Building H Dryweli DATE: 11472002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Pack JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Smrategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:A4/52002
010 Land Creek
;uiu 100 reek Cove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promoutory Paint Dnive
ATTN: Paul Linechan Austin, Texas 78744
$12326-9295 5123478156 FAX
DESCRIPTION OF PROFOSAL

This change incarporates adding a dryweil ax Buiiding H for the Williamsen County Regional Park project. This price
includes: all eaching, PVC and instailation of drywel! according to drywell detail provided in Construction
documents; ail labor, materials, equipment, and incidentzls required. Please see attached,

Ttem Description Quantity Units' Unit Price Subtotal ~ Fee®4 TFea . Net Amount

00001 Provide & Insuail 1.000 1s $3,225.00  $3,225.00  10.00 $32250  $5,547.50
Drywell @ Building H

—

SRICE LOooKS 2L

W £ M poia

JrmES oz

. B TOTAL: §3.547.50
The appeaval of os Prapogead Change Ordcr cansiumes WINONZSTn (0 prececd With the wark frorin, Saler Tax Exemps
SUBMITTED APPROVED BY:
By: By:

MmS?j' Paul Linchan
Date: w4 Dare:
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; ! PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00062
TITLE:  Contract Completion Adjustment DATE: 12/19/2002
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategics Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
10 Land Creek Cove WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN: Paul Linehan Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293  512447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates adjusting the Prime Contract hetween Williamson County and Workman Carporation for the
Williamson County Regional Park project. This change includes: 1) removing the completion requircments of Phase
1A and Phase | B in the Contract Documents 2) the adjusted date of Substantial Completion is February 14, 2003 not
including contract extensions due to Non-Contractor delays. Non-contractor delays can be defined as delays
specifically cited in the Contract Documents and Agrecment between Williamson County and Workman Corporation,
that are not a direct result of the General Contractor.  The Project Completion date shall be adjusted accordingly to
reflect any non-contractor delays incurred until Project Complction, 3) all Utility bills (water, sewer, electric, etc.) paid
by the Qwner (Williamson County) through the end of the project.

Item Decscription Quantity Units Unit Price  Subtotal Fee % Fee Nct Amount
00001 Contract Completion 1.000 Is $0.00 $0.00 .00 $0.00 $0.00
Adjustment
TOTAL: $0.00
I approval of this Proposcd Change Order consitules authwrization o praceed with the work herein. Sales Tax Exempr
SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
By: By:
Mar¢ Shepard Paul Linehan
Date: } 2 Date:

Expudiion ¥
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

TITLE:  Boulder Placement

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO:

Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100

Austin, TX 78746

ATTN:  Paul Linehan

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporates placing large boulders throughout the Wllhaznson County Regional Park project.
is a time and material change consisting of a $120 per hour rate for an operator and front end loader not to
$2,500. Large boulders were placed as per Land Strategies and Owner dircction throughout the site as to d
'future vehicular traffic. Pleasersee attached.

No. [00065
DATE: 1/11/2003
JOB NO.: 2210
CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point|Drive

Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512 4470156 FAX

i

Jteqii Description _ Quantity Units. UnitPrice -Subtotal Fee ¥ Eco . Nét Amount
00001 22 hours of Boulder 1.000 ts $2,500.00 1000 $250.00  [$2,750.00
Placement @ $120.00
per haur
TOTAL: $2,750.00
The approval of this Propased Changs Order contitisies sadhorization to procced with the woek horcin, Sales Tde Exempi
SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
By: éé L By:
Marc Sh Paul Lineban
Date: /0% Date;
Cupedition




03/18/2003

Boulder Placement - Williamson County Regional Park

Date Hours
17-Jan-03 1
23-Jan-03 2.5
24-Jan-03 3
27-Jan-03 4
30-Jan-03 3

3-Feb-03 4.5
4-Feb-03 4

|
Page 168
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

cozvsmvczro:vmwcss : No. 00071
TITLE: Comons Chaniges _. - - Co DATE: 2/712003
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park ‘ JOB NO.: 2210
'TO: Land Strategzies Inc. ' : CONTRACT DATE#/9/2002
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100 WORKMAN CORPORATION
. Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN:  PaulLinshan - Austin, Texas 78744

512 326-9293 512 447-8156 FAX

kl-rtwe \9 " FERA A

- ._Z.;".'.'.-...'..u -
e g g e
pivie ko A A e

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL =

This change incorporates the changes made to the Commons area at the Williamson County Regional Park project.
This change is a zero dollar amount change order. In licu of the original seed specifications for the Commons area, the
attached seed specification shall be utilized. Furthermore, the Commons area shalil be prepared by hand raking all
native material to achieve a seed bed that can be smooth and ready to maintain. Please see attached.

o Ttem: :Dcsmpﬁonr:. NI .Quanuty “simits:; :ﬁmﬁ‘ice-ISixbﬁEiLEfFﬁ?ﬁ; Féei i Net‘Amount
0000} Seed changes and 1.000 Is $0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
preperation of ‘
Commons area
TOTAL: $0.00
The approval of this Proposed Changs Order consitutes authorization to proccod wWith the work hesein, Sales Tax Exemprt

SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
By: m By:

Marc Sh Paul Linehan
Date: z./"f/! Date:

L4

Expedition &
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Fcbruary 5, 2003

Warkman Corporation
Mark Shepard
Project Manager

Re: Willizmson County Park
Dear Mark,

Due to the spring planting of the wildflower seeds, I am recommending the Wildseed
Texas/Oklahoma mix, plus some additional selected secds that should provide additional spring

and summer color. These additional seeds will bé: Cosmos, Catchfly, Missouri, Primrose and
African Daisy. They were sclectcd for early germination and color.

The seeding rate would be forty (40) pounds per acre for wildflower mix and forty (40)
pounds per acre for Native Grass Mix.

The carlicst recommended seeding date for the wildflowers and native grass seeds is the
first of March. A soil temperature of sixty (60) to seventy (70) degrees is optimum.

It should be noted that the Bluebonnets are fall germinating and the sced should camry
over into this fall.

The above rates have been altered to enable Sungrow Landscape Services to perform the
proper seed bed preparation for The Commons.

Respeotfully, :
AN L0
Bill Roussel
1608-A FERGUSON LANE « AUSTIN, TX 78754 1 13337 BEE STREET + FARMERS BRANCH, TX 76234

(612) 8340123 « FAX(512) 834-0432 (972) 241-0924 = FAX(972) 312-0276
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HERE'S WHAT YOU GET

Common Name Type % by Common Name Type % by
Weight Weigl

Texas Bluebonnet..A ...18.46 Baby's Breath............ A .. 2.86
Indian Blankex......., A...8.00 African Daisy ..........A ... 2,75
Scarlet Flax............A ... 6.60 Plains Coreopsis......... A...224
Tickseed .................P..... 6.45 Clasping Coneflower..A ... 1.98
Lemon Mint ...._..... AP, 625"  Black-Eyed Susan...A/P.. 1.76
Purple Coneflower...P..... 5.86 Moss Verbena...........P.... 1.44
Drummand Phlox ...A .... 5.29 Corn Poppy... v 1,40
Comflower.............. A... 440 Toadflax ... e L 1,21
Rocket Larkspur.....A .... 4.40 Dwarf Red (.oreops:s A... 110
Baby Blue Eyes.......A ... 4.40 Standing Cypress.......P.....1.00
Ox-Eyed Daisy........P..... 4.18 Showy Primrose .......P..... .77
Catifornia Popp_v AIP 3.14 Mexican Hat ............ A/P.... .56
Yellow Cosmos........ A.. 286 Yarrow... e B 44

Texas Pmmbtush ARIB . 22
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, ‘ _ PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
comucnozvmwczs . o No. 00072
TITLE: TxDot Guardrail Credit DATE: 2/7/2003
PROJECT: Wilhamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. - CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002.
;?;2 I{;‘(}d Creek Cove = WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
ATTN:  PaulLinchan Austin, Texas 78744
. 5123269293 512 447-8156 FAX
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL, 4 R D T T R R =i

This change incorporates deleting 50 lineal feet of guudrad at the Williamson County Regional Park project. Per
Gray-Jansing, 50 linea] feet of TxDot guardrail was deleted to keep from interfering with existing trees. Please see
attached.

e Description = T QuERtity Vaits S5 Vit Price - £ SHbtotal 7 Fee %7 Fee: 775 . Net Atiount

00001 TxDot Guardrail -.50.000 1f ' $23.50 ($1,175.00) 2.00 ($23.50)  (5$1.193.50)
. TOTAL: ($1,198.50)
mwwummﬁuedampommmmmmmmmmm. Sales Tex Exemprt
SUBMITTED BY; APPROVED BY:
N A VP o
Marc Shepard Paul Linehan
Date: z’: ; A - Date:
v

Expediion B
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BE AT - o - PEpElTE
P ORATION 1 PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES No. 00073
TITLE:  Building H Locker Credit DATE: 3/3/2003
PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park JOB NO.: 2210
TO: Land Strategies Inc. CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002
Soiw 100 e WORKMAN CORPORATION
Austin, TX 78746 3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

ATTN: JefT Witte
512 3269293 512 447.8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This change incorporaics the substitution of cold rolled steel lockers in Building H in licu of the stainless stee! lockers a
originally specified at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This change includes the substitution of cold
rolled painted steel in llieu of 304 nickel bearing stainless steel lockers per the attached proposal. Lockers shall be
milled to receive a coin deposit attachement. Plecasc see attached.

Jtem Description Quantity Units UnitPricc  Subtotal Fec%  Fee Net Amount
00001 Locker Credit 1.000 1s ($1,654.00)  ($1,654.00) 2.00 ($331.08) (%1.687.08)
TOTAL: (51,687.08)
The approval of this Propused Change Order consitutes suthorization to prooccd with the work: herein. Sales Tax Exempi

SUBMITTED BY: APPROVED BY:
By: By:

Mare Sl’?ﬁi Jeff Witte
Date: - < é . Date:

rd 4

Enpedition <
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PROPOSAL

Southern  cosmee
Systems

JMAR / MATNEY

DATE: 28 february 2003

TO: Workman Corporation

ATTN: Marc Sheppard

RE: Willizmson County Park Lockers Job # 502491
Gentlemen,

Southern Systems proposcs to furnish steel lockers as specified under section 10500 with cold rolled puinted sheet
steel i lieu of 304 nickel bearing stainless steel. The manufacturers listed in the specification are PHC Inc, and
American Locker Sccurily Systems. Problems have arisen with the listed manufacturers, as PHC Inc. is no longer in
business and American Locker Security Systems does not make the 12 X 12" X 36" lockers in stainless steel ax part
of their standard line of lockers.

We propose the substitution of Lyons painted steel lockers in lisu of the specificd product, This product meets the
specified requirements for size and utility. This product iy machined to accept coin kcy release locking mechanism ay
required by the specifications. Detuils regarding this product arc attached (o this proposal. In the color specified, this
product is available in seven working days.

Acceptance ol this proposal will include a credit to the owner of $1654.00.

Mike Wuamett

Project Manager

Southern Systems

(V) 512-926-3667 () 512-926-3666
mwuamett@s-systems.com

ACCEPTED BY:

DATE:

e e T e
3714 BLUESTEIN DR., STE. 700 AUSTIN, TX. 78721

PN: ( S12 ) 926-3667 Fx: ( S12 ) 926-3666
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Duylane 4339 ¢
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Workspace Products

Standard
Heavy Duty

Heavy Duty Ventilated

All Welded = .
Integrated l-'rumé All Weldecl
Expanded Metal

All Welded Expanded Metal
Collegiate

Specialty
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e STANDARD LOCKERS

For suggested applicalions see page 3.
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. RECORDERS MEMORANDUM

o

All or part of the text on this page was not

clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

03/18/2003

Standard Locker Specifications

oher nstetociont reckmen.

w&, funged 10 give double thickness of mexdl ot
COMESS.

Door Frame—16 frmed el channels. Variical members shall
ﬁﬁb&m;mmdlﬁh.@mdd

ba o o figid ossembly Won, boflom oross
ol hewe gt exch end ot it b i e e

of upiight boma mermber 1o prevent wising out of dignmen Top

Door—Onerpiac, 16 gauge sieel on single, double ond tiple tief wih
both verical edges kumed iso channckshaped fommaion; lop and bot
fom sholl be fongad o 90° angle. On muliple ter Inckers, hinge side
shall be formed into channel shoped fomation with other fvee sides

flonged ot O0F angle.

NOTE: Bax locker docrs up 1o and including 15" wide by 15" high
shll be 18 gauge unless specified ohenwisa.

Ventikation—Llowven shal he provided as fallows:

{ocker Styles Loxvers
Singhe/Doxble ser lockari—w Stk 34" loweers 1op and boom
Singho b bakers—Over Fw Six & kouvers 10p ond boom,
Dovble fer lckes—Cher P S & lowwons lop wrd bosom,
Tipke tier lockor—%w Two 3% lowvers 1op ond bosom.
Tipke: her korkers—Over Pw oo & lowens top and Lotom
Muliph lr kockor: Theor 34" lowers per door kx

V2 e 15 wade lockers Fowr &
kuwvers per door by lodkens 18
wide ard oax

Door Jambs-— 48" urd higher Single wer lackens shall hove three doox
iombs; deabde for and wipke hor lockers sholl hove two jambs welded 1o

side of door kames 1o ing device. Design and gouge of

i::‘i:idl preveny ﬁte]rgﬁbchbﬁ‘gridoebyprying. Each jamb shal
> solaly roverse noss 10 eliminala hozrrd of .

proinuding ino he locker. Each jomb shol have easi wh

twbber bumper

Hinges—Shall be rot less than 2 tigh They featre 050" stedd 5
fnucklo, Rl toop forming double thickncss on cach lecf, Hinges o be
setin skt in door and frame and projection weded K fioine ond
securely otoched ko door; hinge pin 1 b in ot at onds 1o resist
removal Singlerier lockers 48°, 60" and 77" high 1o have thiee hinges.
Al other ters K have o hinges—all on right hand side of door
Q.udl.oduz Device—Single fer kocking device shal home of
free point; double tior and Fipka tier ol o points. Channel lock:
ing dovice shall be o quiet design with rylon coated mexal kaches 1o efimi
e any metl b mea conk. Lock bor shal be endosad on oo sides

and aperoi witin the chonnal fomation of the deor. Lacking devies shal
be prelocking so mechanism can be Ixcked in open pusifon—door lodk
ing ewkomatiorly when closed. An apsanal single posnt latch shall be

. auiiloble except on & wide ockers. Bax lodkers

SR IRAIY
G e Sk o
"+ ARSI

P mmmb%

Het Shelves—Single fier lockers shall heve ane 24 gouga hat shel
opprosd & below top. Flanged on ¢l four sides for srengh wih
te lont fio tmaddS‘hsofg‘crdchchedmwlmhnm
points fyough eoch sido Range. ly singe: lier lockers hove shelves

Goat Hooks—Single tieq, dabke: ficr and wiple fier lockens shal hovo

onederplﬁlmiﬁngll‘bokandﬂlrtesi 13 wal hocks. ¥
diameler cont rods ore siandord i 18" and 21 down
sirg{cﬁerlockers,repbdrgmﬁnghwkﬂhodwbbazimpbnda
mbiﬁflbomnporoblemmdummrmemmdom«lmh

two boks.

Number Plates —Optional dluminum number plotcs with ctched figures
ot bt ¥* high. All lockers sholl hove number plates atiached near iop

of docx

Standiard Finish—Bxpasad siodd part chall be theroughly deaned,
givenobondhgardnshhhrwep}mpimmmmmdhcnm
snﬁa::llspruyedwid'\chamyoomdhighqmlilymmd Sea poge 2
kor finish opfions.
NOTE:lyonra:onmerdsq:ﬁaﬂimdocammresfsmmﬁn
ish or gaborvecked sieel on Jraswcda‘nf:?hhunidyanmplnes
Conioe! lyon ko finish compotibilty with any hermicols
Anchoring—To prevent fipping of injuy, Lyon srcngly recommends thol
lockers be floor and/or wall onchored

Free Standing Loders—lodkers shall be furished with &7 lags.
Opticral hont ond end dosed bases available.

Recess Trim—End and top recess I for lockers 18 ba placed in wol
ecusses sholl be V8 gouga farmed soel wih o 2K wide boes and shal
bo boltod 1o lockes fames.

Epmnmblxehupﬁzhﬂﬂyﬂfbngmmuhmdsplm
cap o cover joints ond 10 held 1o rcess iim in alignment End rcess
hien 10 be Z¥" highes than lockess and will lop over endls of Iop 1ecess
im for a neal joint at op of comers

NOTE: Thens ams arvkin sizos and)/or iypes of lockers that aro ovalf
abk in minimum prodhuction runs anly. Contoc! your lyon locory
represenilive k clokonls

s 1y
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Confinuous Sloping Hoods
mount on one or more standord
flat 10p lockers.

individual Sloping
Soomg St Tops ore fumished on
lockers with full height
side ponels and backs.
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coduct Wi
' lyon'}ockers are \i‘/':tm bd'nﬁ

and workmanship, Fbrihe life of o
in accordance’ thmﬂurﬂa‘?feﬁ péaﬁ ]
operuhng instruéions?® (fhls“?ﬁ?faﬂ"fE :‘?’

originel purchaser only, and-purdigéers

er this warranty is limited to
oF the preduct a speclf' cally exc udes.' n
incidente! or any other-damagé: és:dicectly ot ind
resulting from Tailure of !ow use of Lyon pid

* Lack warranties limired,

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM

All or pasts of the text on thig page was oot
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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Safe-O-Mat Locks

Each order will include the foliowing:
1. Attaching hardware.
2. One user key for each lock. Key is equipped with
a swivel to eitach number tag, pin or wrist band,
3. Outside instruction decal. (must be applied by enector.)
4, Coln insertion decal (attached)
5. One master key. (requires that a coin be re-inserted
into the lock to redock the door after the master key has
been used to uniock the door.
6. One penalty key. {does not require that a coln be re-
inserted to remove the kay after opening locker.)
7. Hax spline scrawdrtver.
8. Two cash box keys (with coin collect order.)
Comgplete tool kit supplied with an order for 100 or more locks.

Net prices, Not subject to any further discount.

Dealed/Dist. not

# NFSOM-A1Q bolt deposit lock (retums 1 quarter) §55.09 ‘

NESOM-A2Q spring bolt deposit lock (retums 2 quarters) $55.00
# NFSOM-AT Wdegoslthﬂrqm1m) $55.09
#NFSOM-B‘IQMMG@O&!M retuns1g.m1elj $55.09
mmwmmdtm retums 2 quarters) $55.09
NFSOM-BT dead bolt deposit lock (retums 1 token) $55.09
{# NFSOM1-A1Q sxing bolt coln collect (keeps 1 quarter) $79.03
¥ NFSOM1-A2Q spring bolt coin collect (keeps 2 quarters) $NH.m
# NFSOM1-AT spring boit coin cotlect (keeps 1 token) $75.03
# NFSOM1-B1Q dead bolt coln coliect (keeps 1 quarter) $70.03
# NFSOM1-82Q dead bok coin coliect (keeps 2 quarters) $70.03
[ENFSOMTBT dead bolt coin coliect (keeps 1 token) $79.03

Optional equipment:

%mb&qﬁmmm $18.05
foken $0.64
extra master key . $8.62
extra penalty key $6.62
ool kit $64.09

WNF. sphine hex screw driver $6.62

| 10 extra Vo number user key (each) $0.55

#NF extra cash box key $4.35

ditiopal data:

Dead bolt locks are used on lockers with a lock bar. Spring bolt locks ane used on bax fockers.

A 12° high box locker witf not accept a coin cofiect fock, send pricing request fo Aurora for any such
requiretnent.

Safe-O-Mat locks can be used on any regular box Jocker or expanded metal box locker.
Safe-O-Mat locks can be changed in the field from dead bott to spring bolt operation and vice versa.

- Safe-O-Mat focks cannot be used on any of the following: (1) expanded metal fockers with a tum

handie and lock rod. (2) left hand hinged doors. (3) duplex lockers. (4) two person lockers.
Safe-O-Mat locks can be used on lockers with recessed handles however, an S.P.| is required for the
nﬂeﬂmwmmwm

1. mwm«mmawdmwmm
2. Name and adidress of person to whom master keys are 10 be sent.
3. If this order is an extension of a safe-0-mat System now in use, you must provide the exdsting series no.
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-As described below, Lyon's Premier color ;elections.hdear coat ﬁgussth:fr;
high gloss finishes and/or a computerized match 1o your

color offer a virtually endless combind
tone effects.

Our preparation and finishing pro
surface, highly resistant to chipp!f
a lasting impression for your lock

LYON'

Lyon Metal Products

g s

Wedgewood Blue — #BB

L .

Sitver Fem — #61 Teal — #63

Claret — #84

Winter White — #68

™

Sunburst Yellow — #46

Midnight Blue — #62

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
Al or parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

Cardinal Red — #65

Mandarin Orange — #MM

tion of choices — including two- P.O. Bax 671
Aurora, IL 80507-0671

Telaphone: €30/852-8941

cedures deliver a superior enameied Customer Sandco 20082

2g, cracking and corrosion, to create Uheranme: Mmﬂrm

pr installation. Cﬁ;}m e 500738 o

LYON PREMIER LOCKER COLORS

/ Dove Gray -—— #DD

Forest Green — #66

Burgundy — #67

Nots; Afl color Chips 8ro
reproductions & approximare
tha actua! color as closoty &8
possivie. For & morg pmcfsol

match, { & Mol
color e requos

"Optional Special High-Gloss Finishes
:Jl of our premier colors are available in the special High-Gloss
inishes.

and mar-registant.

*Optional Special Clear Coat Finishes

The clear coat findsh is comprised of a Color caat pius one ¢oa1 of
cloar acryfic to protoct and beautity your locker Installation. This
axira gloss coat protects the locker finish by making it more gurable

*Optional Lyon Three-Step, Corrosion-Resistant Finishing Process
Whenever additional Comrosion 1. All doors, frames and parts are 2. A prime coat of modified epoxy

Rasistance is raquirad, cleanad and treated with amuli-  is applied through a electrostati-

~ undertakes a rigid mree-':gy:; step detergentfiron phosphals calty charge dip process providing
process to meet Ihis requiremant  coating, cold water rinsed and superior coverage and corrogion
for lockers to be installed In saajed wilh an environmentaly protaction.
high-humidity or corrosive sound non-chrome treatment,
atmospheres, Providing axcelien! COIQsion pro-

taction and paint aghesion.
“Additional ¢hargés may apply. Please coract 1YON for actual coels. .

3. A finish top coat of high aolias
patyester paint is appliod ovor
the prime coal through an
electrostatically charged spray
process, maximizing covarago
and comrosion protection.

Form No. C801-97 @897 Lyon Malal Producss, Inc.

PrimocinUS A
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AGENDA ITEM 18

Discuss and consider preliminary plat approval on Kirk Acres. Pct. #2

Moved: Commissioner Hays

Seconded: Commissioner Boatright

Motion: To approve preliminary plat of Kirk Acres. Pct. #2.
Vote: 4-0

AGENDA ITEM 19

Discuss and take appropriate action on amending Budget Order to make certain technical corrections. including,
but not limited to clarifving eligibility for FMLA coverage.

Moved: Commissioner Hays

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To approve amending Budget Order to make the correction that an employee must have been employed
for at least 1 year and have worked at least 1650 hours to be eligibie for FMLA coverage.

Vote:4-0

< Attachment >



